



*Oriental Insurance Co. Ltd. Vs. Smt. Hamida Begum and others*

***FAO No.340 of 2018***

02.01.2023 Present: Mr. Narender Sharma, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Vivek Chandel, Advocate, for respondents No.1 to 4 and for applicants/respondents No.2 and 4 in CMP No.16269 of 2022.

None for respondent No.5.

Mr. Devender K. Shama, Advocate, for respondents No.8 and 9.

*CMP No.16269 of 2022*

This is a pending matter.

By way of this application, a prayer has been made for release of the award amount in favour of applicants/respondents No.2 and 4, which stands deposited by the non-applicant/appellant in the Registry of this Court.

Having heard learned counsel for the applicants, this application is allowed and 50% of the amount falling to the share of the applicants, is directed to be released in their favour with up-to-date interest, with the condition that in the event of the appeal being decided against the applicants, the amount so released, shall be refunded



2026:HHC:15359

alongwith simple interest at such rate as may be prevailing at the time when the appeal is decided.

The amount be remitted directly into the bank account, details of which are given alongwith the application. Application stands disposed of.

***(Ajay Mohan Goel)***  
***Judge***

January 02, 2023  
(Rishi)